The State Law and Order Restoration Council The Law Amending the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law

(The State Law and Order Restoration Council Law No. 3/97)
The 7th Waning Day of Pyatho, 1358 M.E.
(30th January, 1997)

The State Law and Order Restoration Council hereby enacts the following Law:-

- 1. This Law shall be called the Law Amending the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law.
- 2. Section 1 of the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law shall be substituted as follows:-
 - "1. This Law shall be called the Myanmar Agricultural Development Bank Law."
- 3. The expression "Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development, Bank" contained in the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law shall be substituted with the expression "Myanmar Agricultural Development Bank/
- 4. Sub-section (a) of Section 2 of the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law shall be substituted as follows "(a) Ministry means the Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation."
- 5. Section 12 of the Myanmar Agricultural and Rural Development Bank Law shall be substituted as follows
- " 12. The Government: -
- (a) shall constitute the Board of Directors of the Bank with a minimum of 7 members;
- (b) shall designate the Chairman and the Secretary of the Board;
- (c) may determine the term of office of the Chairman or the term of office of the Secretary and Members of the Board.

Sd./ Than Shwe Senior General Chairman The State Law and Order Restoration Council

(c) may determine the term of office of the Chairman or the term of office of the Secretary and Members of the Board.